

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/3/2020 2:52 PM

NO. 53607-2

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

TED NELSON,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Alexander Jouravlev
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 44640
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. The Purpose and Development of the Federal Offset Provision and the State “Reverse Offset” Legislation, RCW 51.32.220	2
	B. RCW 51.32.220 Requires the Department to Offset Time-loss Benefits When an Injured Worker Is Simultaneously Receiving Social Security Benefits.....	4
	C. History of the Case.....	5
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
V.	ARGUMENT	10
	A. The Department Properly Declined To Reconsider its August 2015 Decision to Assess A Social Security Offset Because Nelson Failed To Challenge That Order Until A Year After It Was Issued.....	11
	1. The Department did not invite error	12
	2. Nelson failed to timely protest or request reconsideration of the August 2015 order.	13
	B. Nelson Received Due Process	14
	1. The superior court properly rejected Nelson’s attempt to use the January 2016 order to sidestep the time bar	15
	2. Nelson had a hearing and was represented by counsel.....	16

C. The Department Was Required to Apply the Offset.....	17
D. The Department Properly Offset Against Nelson's Retirement Benefits	19
E. Nelson Cannot Contest the Provisional Time Loss Payment Orders And He Shows No Due Process Violation	22
1. Nelson cannot challenge the provisional time loss payment orders for the first time on appeal.....	22
2. The provisional time loss payment orders are not final orders.....	24
VI. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allan v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 415, 832 P.2d 489 (1992).....	3
<i>Birrueta v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 537, 379 P.3d 120 (2016).....	24
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204, 109 S. Ct. 468, 102 L. Ed. 2d 493 (1988).....	21
<i>Buecking v. Buecking</i> , 179 Wn.2d 438, 316 P.3d 999 (2013).....	22, 24
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> , 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006).....	5
<i>City of Seattle v. Patu</i> , 147 Wn.2d 717, 58 P.3d 273 (2002).....	13
<i>Doan v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 596, 178 P.3d 1074 (2008).....	18
<i>Frazier v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 411, 3 P.3d 221 (2000).....	18
<i>Freeman v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1303, 1306 (5th Cir. 1980).....	2, 3
<i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993).....	2, 3
<i>Hill v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 161 Wn. App. 286, 253 P.3d 430 (2011).....	9
<i>In re Flint</i> , 174 Wn.2d 539, 277 P.3d 657 (2012).....	21

<i>In re Robert A. Burnside</i> , No. 00 11502, 2001 WL 826754 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. Appeals May 10, 2011).....	14
<i>Jones v. City of Olympia</i> , 171 Wn. App. 614, 287 P.3d 687 (2012).....	9
<i>Kingery v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997).....	14, 17
<i>Lavigne v. Chase, Haskell, Hayes & Kalamon, P.S.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 677, 50 P.3d 306 (2002).....	12
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994).....	13, 14
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L. Ed. 865 (1950).....	15
<i>Olympic Forest Prods., Inc. v. Chaussee Corp.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 418, 511 P.2d 1002 (1973).....	15
<i>Pappas v. Hershberger</i> , 85 Wn.2d 152, 530 P.2d 642 (1975).....	22
<i>PT Air Watchers v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 179 Wn.2d 919, 319 P.3d 23 (2014).....	9
<i>Ravsten v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 143, 736 P.2d 265 (1987).....	3
<i>Regnier v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 60, 749 P.2d 1299 (1988).....	2, 3
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	9
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	23

<i>Stuckey v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 289, 916 P.2d 399 (1996).....	9
--	---

Statutes

42 U.S.C.....	18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 424a.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 424a(d)	3
Laws of 2018, ch. 163, § 1.....	20
Laws of 2018, ch. 163, § 2.....	20
RCW 51.32.210	24
RCW 51.32.220	2, 4, 18
RCW 51.32.225	passim
RCW 51.32.225(1).....	2, 19, 20, 21
RCW 51.52.050	14, 24
RCW 51.52.060	14, 24
RCW 51.52.060(1)(a)	11, 12
RCW 51.52.140	9

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)	24
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	22
